Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/05) Doc Code: <b>1-23631</b> OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office	
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET		
PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
James A. Duggan Thomas J. Keller	Name: Torque-Traction Techologies, Inc.	
Thomas of Rener	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes  No  No  Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 3939 Technology Drive	
Execution Date(s) 11/10/05 and 10/14/05	City Marras	
	City: Maumee	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ ☐ Joint Research Agreement	State: Ohio	
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 43537	
☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License		
☐ Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   Yes   No	
4. Application or patent number(s):		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
11/221,594		
Additional numbers attached?  Yes No		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents Involved: 1	
Name: Richard S. MacMillan	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00	
Internal Address:	☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card	
MacMillan, Sobanski & Todd, LLC	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: One Maritime Plaza	☐ Enclosed	
720 Water Street, Fourth Floor	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Toledo	8. Payment Information	
State: Ohio Zip: 43604	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	
Phone Number: 419-255-5900	Expiration Date	
Fax Number: 419-255-9639	b. Deposit Account Number 13-0005	
Email Address: docketing@mstfirm.com	Authorized User Name MacMillan Sobanski Todd	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Signature

Richard S. MacMillan

Name of Person Signing

PATENT REEL: 017026 FRAME: 0183

Total number of pages including

cover

November 16, 2005 Date

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, JAMES A. DUGGAN, of 8690 Mary Meadows, Temperance, Michigan 48182 U.S.A. and THOMAS J. KELLER, of 14348 Heather Drive, Bristol, Virginia 24202 U.S.A. (ASSIGNOR) has invented and owns an invention entitled "METHOD OF MANUFACTURING A SPLINED MEMBER FOR USE IN A DRIVESHAFT ASSEMBLY" for which an application for United States Patent was filed on September 8, 2005 as Serial No. 11/221,594; and

WHEREAS, TORQUE-TRACTION TECHNOLOGIES, INC., of 3939
Technology Drive, Maumee, Ohio 43537, U.S.A. (ASSIGNEE) is desirous of acquiring
the entire interest in, to, and under said invention and in, to, and under any Patent or
similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions, and to all Patents or similar protection in the United States and its territorial possessions to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, or reissue thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted. ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale. ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention, and said Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments, or

PATENT REEL: 017026 FRAME: 0184 affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said application, said invention and said Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF	, I have	hereunto set my hand and seal this
day of November, 2005.		
		James A. D.
		JAMES A. DUGGAN
STATE OF OHIO	) )SS:	
COUNTY OF LUCAS	)	.1
Sworn and subscribed to before me this 10 day of November, 2005.		
		D.I. DAISH Of
		Notary Public
IN WITNESS WHEREOF	7 I have	RICHARD S. MacMILLAN, Attorney at Law Notary Public - State of Ohio My Commission Has No Expiration Date hereunto set my hand and seal this
day of October, 2005.	, x navo	increases not may make and sour and
day of		THOMAS J. KELLER
	,	
STATE OF VIRGINIA	) )SS:	
COUNTY OF Bristel	رُـ	
Sworn and subscribed to b	efore m	e this 14th day of October, 2005.
		Ka Sant

My Commission Expires March 31, 2007

Notary Public

#### LAW OFFICES OF

# MACMILLAN, SOBANSKI & TODD, LLC

Richard S. MacMillan Mark J. Sobanski Oliver E. Todd, Jr. Ted C. Gillespie Douglas V. Pavelko Allen W. Inks John B. Molnar Catherine B. Martineau Gregg W. Emch Gary M. Sutter Thedford I. Hitaffer Scott A. Blake Shital A. Shah Gregory W. Robinette Staci E. Schweikert Anita S. Toska James D. Schweikert

One Maritime Plaza
Fourth Floor
720 Water Street
Toledo, Ohio 43604-1853

Telephone (419) 255-5900 Facsimile (419) 255-9639 e-mail macmillan@mstfirm.com Livonia, Michigan Office William J. Clemens Mark L. Mollon Donald A. Wilkinson Frank G. McKenzie Michael L. Flynn Frank L. Lollo 38705 Seven Mile Road, Suite 405 Livonia, Michigan 48152-0193 Telephone (734) 542-0900

November 16, 2005

#### FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

To: Assignment Recordation Division

Firm: USPTO

Fax No: 571-273-0140

From: Richard S. MacMillan

Fax: 419-255-9639

Our Reference: 1-23631

Application Number: 11/221,594

Comments: Please see the attached Assignment and Recordation. Thank you for your

assistance with this matter.

Total pages including cover page: 4

### CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

The documents accompanying this transmission contain confidential information intended for a specific individual and purpose. The information is private, and is protected by law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of any action in reliance on the contents of this telecopied information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us at 419/255-5900 (collect) so that we can arrange for the retrieval of the original document at no cost to you. Thank you.

PATENT REEL: 017026 FRAME: 0186

**RECORDED: 11/16/2005**